

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| <p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> | |
| <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2017) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> | |
| <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #68 (“Establishment of Expanded Learning Opportunities Program”)</p> <p>PETITIONERS: Juliet Sebold and Monica R. Colbert,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>RESPONDENTS: Title Board Members Ben Schler, LeeAnn Morrill, and Jason Gelender.</p> | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General* EMILY B. BUCKLEY, Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6349 (720) 508-6408 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: grant.sullivan@coag.gov emily.buckley@coag.gov Registration Numbers: 40151 & 43002 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p> | <p>Case No.: 2019SA82</p> |
| <p>THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|---|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Title Board is entitled to deference in all cases, not just those where it exercises jurisdiction to set title. | 1 |
| II. Proponents’ single-subject argument violates this Court’s published and binding precedent..... | 2 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>In re Proposed Initiative 1996-4</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996) | 1, 2 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98 #30</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98 #84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #74</i> , 136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>People v. Meier</i> , 954 P.2d 1068 (Colo. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>People v. Small</i> , 962 P.2d 258 (Colo. 1998)..... | 6 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------|---|
| C.A.R. 35(e)..... | 6 |
